

No. 17-1511

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LARRY W. NEWTON, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA, RESPONDENT.

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals Of Indiana

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

JOANNA GREEN  
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC  
DEFENDER OF INDIANA  
1 North Capitol, Suite 800  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JOHN R. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT P. WALLACE  
PHILLIPS BLACK INC.  
836 Harrison Street  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
j.mills@phillipsblack.org  
(888) 532-0897

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED. ....2

II. THE RESOLUTION OF THE ISSUES BELOW MAKES THIS CASE A STRONG VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

    A. Courts, Including The Court Below At Respondent’s Urging, Rely On Sentencing Discretion To Exclude Juveniles From *Miller’s* Protections.....5

    B. *Miller* Established A Categorical Exclusion From Punishment.....8

CONCLUSION .....12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	10
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	3
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	13
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	3
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 968 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....	9
<i>Jones v. Virginia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1358 (2016).....	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	6
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , 893 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 8, 11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012).....	7
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 86 N.E.3d 157 (Ind. 2017).....	8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> ,	

489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	3
<i>United States v. Briones</i> ,	
890 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> ,	
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	6
<i>Yist v. Nunnemaker</i> ,	
501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	2, 3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>The Superpredator Myth</i>	
<i>20 Years Later</i> (Apr. 7, 2014).....	9
John Diloulio, Jr., <i>The Coming of the Super-</i>	
<i>Predators</i> , Wkly. Standard (Nov. 27, 1995).....	9
